fire department access road and for public use; and 

WHEREAS, the County Road Fund is limited and the rehabilitation of all currently failed 
pavements within the County road network is not financially feasible; and 

WHEREAS SVCF Fund 6169 desires to contribute Two Million Nine Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($2,900,000) to the funding for rehabilitating the pavement for East Carmel Valley Road 
between milepost 13.9 and milepost 16.6 (hereafter “Project” or “Segment”); and  

WHEREAS, funding from SVCF would prioritize County funds and allow for rehabilitating the

[...]

1.0  SVCF’s Responsibilities.  SVCF warrants and represents that Fund 6169 has sufficient 
funds to enter into this Agreement and based on this assurance to County, SVCF, through Fund 
6169, agrees to contribute up to a maximum not-to-exceed amount of Two Million Nine 
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,900,000) to County for Project costs (the “Grant”), and payable 
as follows: 

1.1 Initial payment.  One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) within 30 days of Board of 
Supervisors approval of this Agreement and/or the effective date of this Agreement whichever

[...]

Any additional payments beyond the initial payment shall only 
become payable if actual construction of the Project commences on or before Friday, September 
8, 2023 (“Project Start Date”), as follows:  

1.2.1 Payment upon Fifty Percent (50%) completion.  One Million Four Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000) upon completion of fifty percent (50%) of the construction 
phase.  Said payment shall be due to County within 30 days of County’s notice of 50% 
completion of the construction phase. 

1.2.2 Balance.  The balance of SVCF’s funding commitment of the maximum not-to-